

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN LEVY,

Petitioner,

v.

BASF METALS LIMITED, BASF CORPORATION,
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL, GOLDMAN
SACHS GROUP, INC., GOLDMAN SACHS & CO.,
GOLDMAN SACHS EXECUTION & CLEARING,
L.P., ICBC STANDARD BANK PLC, UBS AG, USB
SECURITIES LLC, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., LONDON
PLATINUM AND PALLADIUM FIXING
COMPANY LIMITED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN J. LEVY, Esq.
Counsel of Record
40 East 10th Street, Suite 2K
New York, New York 10003
(212) 962-1965
sjl9265@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

291302



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iv |
| RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT | vi |
| RELATED CASE STATEMENT | viii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ix |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | xii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | xiii |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 2 |
| I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Nature of the Case and Summary of Proceedings..... | 9 |
| B. Nature of the Allegations Regarding Manipulation of the Platinum Markets | 12 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . . | 14 |
| I. BECAUSE PETITIONER’S OPT-OUT CASE WAS PROPER UNDER <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> , THE OPT-OUT’S CASE SHOULD HAVE PROCEEDED ALONG WITH THE CLASS. | 14 |
| A. Petitioner Was Entitled To Proceed Based On Her Constitutionally Protected Rights under <i>American Pipe</i> and <i>Worldcom</i> | 16 |
| 1. Petitioner’s case presents an appropriate sequel to <i>CaLPERs v. Anz</i> | 17 |
| B. This Case Presents an Exceptional Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Conflicts Regarding Application of <i>American Pipe</i> and is Therefore Ripe for Consideration. | 18 |
| II. BECAUSE THE WELL-ACCEPTED DISCOVERY ACCRUAL RULE (“DAR”) DID NOT APPLY, <i>CERTIORARI</i> IS APPROPRIATE. | 20 |
| A. The Lower Courts Misapplied The Discovery Accrual Rule. | 21 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| B. The Discovery Accrual Rule Should Have Applied to the CEA Claim Sounding in Market Manipulation, 7 U.S.C. §9. | 23 |
| C. Because The National Futures Association Appears to Have a Discovery Accrual Rule, An Inference Can and Should Be Drawn That Congress Intended To Apply the DAR To CEA Claims. | 28 |
| III. THE DAR SHOULD ALSO BE APPLIED TO PETITIONER'S RICO CASE BASED ON MAIL AND WIRE FRAUD. | 29 |
| IV. EQUITABLE TOLLING BASED ON FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT ALSO APPLIED TO PETITIONER'S FEDERAL CLAIMS INCLUDING THE SHERMAN ACT. | 32 |
| V. BECAUSE THE OPT-OUT'S CASE WAS DISMISSED WHILE THE CLASS ACTION CONTINUES, PETITIONER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT CONSIDERED. | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 2, 2019. | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT. | 3a |
| APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED FEBRUARY 28, 2019. | 5a |
| APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED FEBRUARY 28, 2019. | 13a |
| APPENDIX E — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED OCTOBER 6, 2017 | 19a |
| APPENDIX F — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JUNE 9, 2017. | 23a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Pipe & Construction. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Benfield v. Mocatta Metal Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994) | 24, 26 |
| <i>Briskin v. Ernst & Ernst</i> , 589 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1978). | 8, 23 |
| <i>California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS) v. Anz Securities, Inc., et al.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cancer Fund v. Cerberus Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 559 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2009) | 31 |
| <i>Cargill Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 452 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1971), <i>cer't denied</i> , 406 U.S. 932 (1972). | 25 |
| <i>Cohen v. SAC Trading Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991). | 26 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, et al. v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221, 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) | 33 |
| <i>CSAM Capital Inc., v. Lauder</i> , 67 A.D.3d 149, 885 N.Y.S.2d 473 (1st Dep’t 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442, 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013), <i>rev’g</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011) | 6, 22, 26 |
| <i>Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983) | 19 |
| <i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>In re Commodity Exchange</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cer’t denied sub nom, E.I. Dupont de Nemours and Co. v. Stanton</i> , 555 U.S. 1084 (2008) | 15, 19 |
| <i>In re Libor-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y.2013), <i>vac’d on other grounds sub nom and remanded, Gelboim v. Bank of America</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) | 26 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>In re London Silver Fixing Ltd, Antitrust Litigation,</i> 213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) | 7, 27, 33 |
| <i>In re Nine West Shoes Antitrust Litigation,</i> 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litigation (“Platinum & Palladium II”),</i> 2017 WL 1169626, 1:14-cv-09391-GHW (S.D.N.Y. 2017) | 4, 9-11 |
| <i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litigation (“Platinum & Palladium I”),</i> 828 F. Supp. 588, 1:10-cv-03617 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 10, 28 |
| <i>In re Soybeans Futures Litigation.,</i> 892 F.2d 1025 (N.D. Ill, 1995) | 25 |
| <i>In re Worldcom Securities,</i> 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007) | 5, 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>K & E Trading & Shipping v. Radman Trading Corp.,</i> 174 A.D.2d 346, 570 N.Y.S. 2d 557 (1st Dep’t 1991) | .22 |
| <i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</i> 521 U.S. 179, 117 S. Ct. 1984 (1997) . . . | .6, 21, 26, 30, 31 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Koch v. Christie's Int'l PLC</i> , 699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012) | 29 |
| <i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>LC Capital Partners, L.P. v.</i> <i>Frontier Ins. Group. Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003) | 7, 21 |
| <i>Levitt v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cer't denied</i> , 546 U.S. 935 (2005) | 21 |
| <i>Levy v. BASF Metals, et al.</i> , 2017 WL 2533501 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 1:15-cv-07371 (GHW) (S.D.N.Y 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 917 F.2d 106, 17-3823cv (2d Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Levy v. Welsh</i> , 1:13-cv-01858 (WHP) (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, et al.</i> , 559 U.S. 633, 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010) | 6, 7, 21, 27 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch Ltd Partnerships Litiga.</i> , 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998) | 24, 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) | 6, 15 |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549, 120 S. Ct. 1075 (2000) | 26, 30, 31 |
| <i>Shah v. Meeker</i> , 435 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boellstorff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cer't denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1006 (1985) | 12 |
| <i>Troyer v. NFA</i> , 2017 WL 2971962 (N.D. IN 2017) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111, 100 S. Ct. 352 (1979) | 6, 21, 28 |
| <i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163, 69 S. Ct. 1018 (1949) | 6 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Wal-mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) | 6, 15 |
| <i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc., et al. v. Eastern Mushroom Marketing Cooperative, et al.</i> , 2019 WL 130535 (E.D.P.A. 2019) | 1, 15, 19 |

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 7 U.S.C. | |
| § 9 | 12, 23, 27 |
| § 9(1) | 24 |
| § 9(3) | 24 |
| § 21 | 29 |
| § 25(a)(1) | 14 |
| § 25(c) | 2, 5, 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. | |
| § 1 | 6 |
| § 2 | 6 |
| § 15(b) | 2, 29-30 |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1254(1) | 1, 9 |
| Local Rules of the Southern District of New York, Rules for the Division of Business Among District Judges Rule 13 | 10 |
| National Futures Association Code of Arbitration Section 5 | 3, 29 |

Cited Authorities

Page

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 1c Corman, <i>Limitations of Actions</i> , § 6.5.5.1 | 26 |
| 2 Corman, <i>Limitations of Actions</i> , § 9.71 (1991) | 33 |
